MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 43

RESOLVE, in Favor of Cora Porter of Mapleton.

Retirement pension for Cora Porter. Resolved: That Cora Porter, of Mapleton, a teacher in the public schools of the state, shall be eligible for retirement by, on, or after July 1, 1945.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 44

RESOLVE, in Favor of Irving Crockett, of Durham.

Irving Crockett; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$175 from the appropriation for the department of agriculture to be paid to Irving Crockett, of Durham, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to 4 heifers by dogs, said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Argyle Grange Hall in Penobscot County to Alton Grange No. 411.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey Argyle grange hall. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Alton Grange No. 411, Penobscot county, the Argyle Grange Hall building if same is removed from the land within 1 year, for the sum of \$1.

Effective July 21, 1945